
LANCASTER COUNTY CLERK

County-City Building | 555 South 10th Street | Lincoln, NE 68508-2803

402-441-7484 | Fax 402-441-8728

DAN NOLTE

Clerk

October 3, 2018

Pam Dingman

Engineering Dept

RE: Claim(s) to be reviewed by the Lancaster County Board of Commissioners

The Lancaster County Board of Commissioners will be reviewing the following claim(s) on

Thursday, October 18, 2018, during the County Board Staff Meeting in Room 113, on the first
floor of the County-City Building:

A. PV 626593-626594 on batch 233820 to Kessler Soils Engineering Products, dated
September 28, 2018, in the total amount of $6,791.88. This payment requires a purchase

order.

Any additional documentation to support your claim may be submitted to the County Clerk's

office or if you wish to appear and/or provide additional clarification regarding this claim(s) on
October 18, 2018, please contact Kerry Eagan, Chief Administrative Officer, so he can schedule

a specific time.

Sincerely,

hn Nolte
County Clerk's Office

ec: Jen Holloway, County Attorneys Office

Kerry Eagan, County Board Office

Minette Genuchi, County Board Office

Bob Walla, Purchasing

Ron Bohaty, Engineering Dept
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Batch Report Page - 8

Batch Number Batch Date G/L Date Address Number Alpha Name

Document Number Object Account P.O. Number Invoice Number Explanation - Remark Amount

233820 9/28/2018 10/1/2018 80027 Kessler Soils Engineering Products

DBA: KSE Testing Equipment
17775 Running Colt Place
Leesburg VA 20175

626593 7031.67470 9164 6,064.00

626594 7031.67470 9149 727.88

VENDOR TOTAL _6.791.88

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT THE ABOVE MATERIAL, AND/OR
SERV'ICe-HAS BEEN RECEIVED AND/OR PERFORMED AND FUNDS HAVE BEEN
APPROPRIATED FOR SAID PURPOSE

By_

CTED FOR SAID PURPOSE

;M-c<(2& /W
T^-



f^ KESSLER SOILS ENGINEERING PRODUCTS, INC.
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571-291-2284/800-569-7303
sales@kesslerclcp.com
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Invoice

INVOICE #

9/13/2018 9164

Nebraska Department of Transportation
Lancaster County Engineering Department
Arm: Larry Legg (402-441 -1852)
444 Cherry Creek Road, Bldg C
Lincoln, NE 68528

Nebraska Department of Transportation

Lancaster County Engineering Department
ATTN: Larry Legg (402-441 -1852)
444 Cherry Creek Road, Bldg C
Lincoln, NE 68528

P.O. NUMBER TERMS PROJECT

Net 30

QUANTITY I ITEM CODE

BJF 9/7/2018 Fedex

1 P01.00001

Z01.00005

Z02.00009
Z02.00004

Zom to Customer

DESCRIPTION

ZFG 3.0 / 300mm Zorn Light Drop Weight Tester
Includes:
-Loading device w/ 10 kg drop weight
-300 mm loading plate
-Electronic LCD readout
-Leather case with strap

-Ergonomic design
-SD card for storage
-User Manual

ZFG 3.0 Software for Windows Manages Data, Produces
Reports and allows Analysis of the results

Air Cargo Case ACC3 with wheels
Field Transport Trolley to easily move ZFG 2000 / ZFG
3.0 / ZFG 3000 GPS / ZFG AT 3000 GPS testing device
between test locations

Shipping from Stendal to Customer in USA
FedEx Ground: 773165741758
UPS Express Saver
IZ30rm0498396569

PRICE EACH

3,920.00

350.00

644.00
500.00

650.00

AMOUNT

3,920.00

350.00

644.00
500.00

650.00
0.00

Thank you for choosing Kessler Soils Engineering Products.

Total

Payments/Credits

TOTAL

USD 6,064.00

USD 0.00

USD 6,064.00

296511



f^ Kessler Soils Engineering Products, Inc.

17775 Running Colt Place
Leesburg,VA20175
Tel. 800-569-7303 ; 571-291-2284
Fax 571-291-2312
www.kesslerdcp.com 1! •

Date

9/13/2018

Invoice
^

Invoice #

9164

Bill To

Nebraska Department of Transportation
Lancaster County Engineering Department
ATTN: LarryLegg (402-441-1852)
444 Cherry Creek Road, Bldg C
Lincoln, NE 68528

Ship To

Nebraska Department of Transportation
Lancaster County Engineering Department
ATTN: LarryLegg (402-441-1852)
444 Cherry Creek Road, Bldg C
Lincoln, NE 68528

P.O. No.

Qty

1

1

1
1

1

Thank you for
Products.

Terms

Net 30

Item

P01.00001

Z01.00005

Z02.00009
Z02.00004

Zorn to Customer

choosing Kessler

Rep

BJF

Ship Date

9/7/2018

Ship Via

Fedex

Description

ZFG 3.0 / 300mm Zorn Light Drop Weight
Tester
Includes:
-Loading device w/10 kg drop weight
-300 mm loading plate
-Electronic LCD readout
-Leather case with strap
-Ergonomic design
-SD card for storage
-User Manual

ZFG 3.0 Software for Windows Manages
Data, Produces Reports and allows Analysis
of the results
Air Cargo Case ACC3 with wheels
Field Transport Trolley to easily move ZFG
2000 / ZFG 3.0 / ZFG 3000 GPS / ZFG AT
3000 GPS testing device between test
locations
Shipping from Stendal to Customer in USA
FedEx Ground: 773165741758
UPS Express Saver
1Z30YY880498396569

Soils Engineering

FOB

Unit Price

3,920.00

350.00

644.00
500.00

650.00

Total

Payments/Credits

Balance Due

Amount

3,920.00

350.00

644.00
500.00

650.00
0.00

USD 6,064.00

USD 0.00

USD 6,064.00



(® KKS.SLER SOI1.S ENGINEERING PRODUCTS, INC.
17775 Running ColtPtace

S2 l^esbnrg, \>A 20175
571 -291 -2284 / 800-569-7303 l-'AK 571 -291-2312
sales@kesslerdcp.com
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DATE ~SnS-

Invoice

9/12/2018

INVOICE #

9149

Nebraska Department of Transportation

Lancaster County Engineering Department
ATTN: Larry Legg (402-441 -1852)
444 Cherry Creek Road, Bldg C
Lmcoln, NE 68528

Nebraska Department of Transportation
Lancaster County Engineering Department
ATTN: Larry Legg (402-441 -1852)
444 Cherry Creek Road, Bldg C
Lincoln, NE 68528

P.O. NUMBER TERMS PROJECT

Net 30 BJF 9/7/2018 Fedex Destination

QUANTITY | ITEM CODE

1 KJGT

DESCRIPTION

Institute of Gas Technology DCP Kit includes DCP, case,
moisture meters and cones.

This DCP meets the specifications forASTM D7380.

Shipping & Handling Shipping & Handling
FedEx Ground: 773164980526

PRICE EACH

673.97

53.91

AMOUNT

673.97

53.91

0.00

Thank you for choosing Kessler Soils Engineering Products.

Total

Payments/Credits

USD 727,88

USD 0.00

USD 727.88

TOTAL



STATE OF NEBRASKA CONTRACT AWARD

PAGE
1 of 2:

BUSINESS UNIT
27227050

VENDOR NUMBER: 2021595

VENDOR ADDRESS:

KESSLER SOILS ENGINEERING PRODUCTS INC
DBA KSE TESTING
17775 RUNNING COLT PL
LEESBURG VA 20175-7110

ORDER DATE
05/23/18
BUYER

RENE BOTTS (AS)

State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6500
Fax: (402) 471-2089

CONTRACT NUMBER
14997 OC

AN AWARD HAS BEEN MADE TO THE CONTRACTOR NAMED ABOVE FOR THE FURNISHING OF MATERIALS AND/OR SERVICES
AS LISTED BELOW FOR THE PERIOD:

MAY 25, 2018 THROUGH MAY 24, 2020

NO ACTION ON THE PART OF THE CONTRACTOR NEEDS TO BE TAKEN AT THIS TIME. ORDERS FOR THE MATERIALS AND/OR
SERVICES WILL BE MADE AS NEEDED BY THE VARIOUS AGENCIES OF THE STATE.

THIS CONTRACT IS NOT AN EXCLUSIVE CONTRACT TO FURNISH THE MATERIALS AND/OR SERVICES SHOWN BELOW, AND
DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE PURCHASE OF SIMILAR MATERIALS AND/OR SERVICES FROM OTHER SOURCES.

THE STATE RESERVES THE RIGHT TO EXTEND THE PERIOD OF THIS CONTRACT BEYOND THE TERMINATION DATE WHEN
MUTUALLY AGREEABLE TO THE CONTRACTOR AND THE STATE OF NEBRASKA.

Original/Bid Document 5854 OF

Contract to supply and deliver CALIBRATED ZORN LIGHT WEIGHT DEFLECTOMETER AND ACCESSORIES to the State of Nebraska
as per the attached specifications for the contract period May 25, 2018 through May 24, 2020. The contract may be renewed for three (3)
additional one (1) year periods when mutually agreeable to the vendor and the State of Nebraska.

Vendor Contact: Virginia Aicken
Office Phone: 571-291-2284
Cell Phone: 571-246-3482
Fax: 571-291-2312
E-Mail: virginia@k6sslerdcp.com

(vc 5/23/18)

Estimated
Quantity

24.0000

Unit of
Measure

EA

Unit
Price

4,570.0000

Line Description

1 CALIBRATED ZORN LIGHT WEIGHT
DEFLECTOMETER
ZFG 3.0 103(LWD)including loading device w/10kg drop weight, 300 MM loading plate, electronic LCD readout,
batteries (4x R6), leather case with strap, car cable, SD card, user manual

ZFG 3.0 501 SOFTWARE CD 24.0000 EA 350.0000

ZFG 3,0 THERMAL PRINTER
WITH ALUMINUM CASE

24.0000 EA 770.0000

ZFG 3.0 ZORN AIR CARGO CASE
WITH WHEELS

24.0000 EA 844.0000

W- if
P-"

MATERTEL AtMINIS^TRATOff

^///^r



STATE OF NEBRASKA CONTRACT AWARD

PAGE
2of2

BUSINESS UNIT
27227050

ORDER DATE
05/23/18
BUYER

RENE BOTTS (AS)

VENDOR NUMBER: 2021595

Line Description

5 CONTRACTOR PER UNIT PRICING
FOR CALIBRATION SERVICES
for Zorn Light Weight Deflectometer

6 MISC ZORN LIGHT WEIGHT DEFLECT
NON- CORE EQUIPMENT
3% Discount from List, List attached

Estimated
Quantity

24.0000

30,000.0000

20.0000

State Purchasing Bureau
1526 K Street, Suite 130
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508

Telephone: (402) 471-6600
Fax:(402)471-2089

CONTRACT NUMBER
14997 OC

Unit of
Measure

EA

EA

Unit
Price

430.0000

1.0000

7,075.0000CALIBRATED ZORN LABORATORY
DEFLECTOMETER
ZFG-Lab 3,0 (LWD) including loading device w/5kg drop weight, 150 mm loading plate, electronic LCD readout, SD

card, suitcase with printer, AC-adapter, printer cable, and batteries (4x R6), user manual

CONTRACTOR HOURLY RATE
FOR REPAIR SERVICES
for Zorn Light Weight Deflectometer

400.0000 HR 83.5000

BUY^R INFTIALS
k^W^C')J^\i



ITEM DESCRIPTION

Gripperfor Lever Assembly (Orange) (100270678)

Gnpperfor Guide Rod (Black) (100270679)

Release Lever with Gripper, Spring and Pin (100270680)

Handles for 300mm Plate (1 pair) (100270681)

Jack Plug for Connection Cable (Female Connector in the Handheld Computer
or Sensor In the base plate.) (100270682)

Paper Roll for Printer (100270683)

Handheld Computer for ZFG 3.0

Guide Rod Assembly including Spring Requires Calibration After Replacements

Connection Cable between Sensor and Handheld Computer

150mm Load Plate

Transport Locking Bolt Mechanism for Falling Weight (100221047)

Locking Ring on Guide Rod for the Transport Locking Bolt (100221048)

Release Lever Assembly with Spring and Pin, including Guide Rod Clamp and
Bolts

ZFG WiFi SD Card forZFG SDHC Memonf Card. 8GB

Manual for 2FG 3.0

Leather Case for Handheld Computer

Sensor Replacement (Accelerometer) Requires Calibration After Replacement
(100270692)

One Way Shipping of LWD to/from KSE Testing for Calibration or Repair

RETAIL
COSTS

$21.00

$21.00

$267.30

$112.00

$32.18

$2.00

$3,500,00

$3,220,00

$44.88

$1,065.00

$97.20

$36.23

$424.65

$99.00

$27.50

$150.00

$608.00

3%
31SCOUNT

$20.37

$20.37

$259.28

$108.64

$31.21

$1.94

$3,395.00

_$3,123.40

_$43.53_

$1,033.05

$94.28

$35.14

$411.91

$96.03,

$26.67

$145.50

$589.76

$130.00


